Siemens TCP/IP Server Ethernet Driver

© 2023 PTC Inc. All Rights Reserved.



Siemens TCP/IP Server Ethernet Driver

Table of Contents

Siemens TCP/IP Server Bthernet Driver .. 1
Table Of CoNteN TS L 2
Semens TCP/IP Server EEhernet DriVer .. ... .o e 3
OV IV W . ..ot 3
S U D .. 4
Channel Properties — General ... .. 4
Tag COUNES . 5
Channel Properties — Ethernet Communications ... ... .. .. .. . ... 5
Channel Properties — Write Optimizations .. ... ... ... 5
Channel Properties — Advanced .. ... .. . 6
Channel Properties — Communications Properties ... ... . iiil.. 7
Device Properties — General ... 7
Operating MoOde . 8
Tag COUNES il 9
Device Properties — SCan MOOE . ... . ...t 9
Device Properties — CPU Settings ... ... . . 10
Siemens Client Device Configuration ... .. ... 10
INter Al TaGS . 10
Data Types DesCription ... .. L 12
AdAress DeSCriPtION S Lo 13
BEvent LOg MeSSa0eS ..o 18
Failure to start unsolicited communications. | Port number =<number>. __.._ ... .. .. .. ... ... 18
Appendix: Configuring Connections Using the SSIMATICManager ................... 19
Step One: Creating a New Project .. ... 19
Sep Two: Configuring the Semens Client and PCStation ... ... ... .. .............. 22
Sep Three: Connecting the Semens Client and the Semens Server Driver _________............. 35
Step Four: Inserting Function BIOCKS ... ... .. 41
Sep Five: Creatingthe DB3 DataBlock ... .. ... 47
Sep SX: INSerting PUT FB L 48
Sep Seven: Downloadingto the PLC ... 53
o = 58

www. ptc.com



Siemens TCP/IP Server Ethernet Driver

Siemens TCP/IP Server Ethernet Driver
Help version 1.041

CONTENTS

Overview
What is the Siemens TCP/IP Server Ethernet Driver?

Setup

How do | configure a device for use with this driver?

Data Types Description
What data types does this driver support?

Address Descriptions
How do | address a data location on a Siemens TCP/IP Ethernet device?

Event Log Messages
What messages does the driver produce?

Overview

The Siemens TCP/IP Server Ethernet Driver provides a reliable way to connect Siemens TCP/IP server
devices to client applications; including HMI, SCADA, Historian, MES, ERP, and countless custom applications.
This driver acts as a simulated Siemens PLC. It is intended for simulation of Siemens S7-300.

www. ptc.com



Siemens TCP/IP Server Ethernet Driver

Setup

Supported Protocols
S7 Messaging on Industrial Ethernet (ISO 8073 Class Q) over TCP/IP. This is defined in RFC1006.

Supported Commands
FB14-GET (S7-300)
FB15-PUT (S7-300)
SFB14-GET (S7-400)
SFB15-PUT (S7-400)

Channel and Device Limits
The maximum number of channels supported by this driver is 1. The maximum number of virtual devices
supported by this driver is 256 per channel.

Libraries
This driver requires a standard Ethernet card. No special libraries or hardware are needed.

Note: To communicate with this driver, devices require specialized ladder programming.

Channel Properties

Device Properties

Semens Client Device Configuration

Appendix: Configuring Connections Using the SSMATIC Manager

Channel Properties — General

This server supports the use of multiple simultaneous communications drivers. Each protocol or driver used
in a server project is called a channel. A server project may consist of many channels with the same com-
munications driver or with unique communications drivers. A channel acts as the basic building block of an
OPC link. This group is used to specify general channel properties, such as the identification attributes and
operating mode.

Mame
. . Description
Write Optimizations Driver
Advanced = Di s
Diagnostics Capture Dizable
= Tag Counts
Static Tags 10

Identification

Nam e: Specify the user-defined identity of this channel. In each server project, each channel name must be
unique. Although names can be up to 256 characters, some client applications have a limited display window
when browsing the OPC server's tag space. The channel name is part of the OPC browser information. The
property is required for creating a channel.

# For information on reserved characters, refer to "How To... Properly Name a Channel, Device, Tag, and Tag
Group" in the server help.

www. ptc.com



Siemens TCP/IP Server Ethernet Driver

Description: Specify user-defined information about this channel.
# Many of these properties, including Description, have an associated system tag.

Driver: Specify the protocol / driver for this channel. Specify the device driver that was selected during chan-
nel creation. It is a disabled setting in the channel properties. The property is required for creating a chan-
nel.

Note: With the server's online full-time operation, these properties can be changed at any time. This
includes changing the channel name to prevent clients from registering data with the server. If a client has
already acquired an item from the server before the channel name is changed, the items are unaffected. If,
after the channel name has been changed, the client application releases the item and attemptsto re-
acquire using the old channel name, the item is not accepted. Changes to the properties should not be made
once a large client application has been developed. Utilize proper user role and privilege management to
prevent operators from changing properties or accessing server features.

Diagnostics

Diagnostics Capture: When enabled, this option makes the channel's diagnostic information available to
OPC applications allows the usage of statistics tags that provide feedback to client applications regarding
the operation of the channel. Because the server's diagnostic features require a minimal amount of over-
head processing, it is recommended that they be utilized when needed and disabled when not. The default is
disabled.

Note: This property is not available if the driver does not support diagnostics.
# For more information, refer to "Communication Diagnostics" and "Statistics Tags" in the server help.

Tag Counts

Static Tags: Provides the total number of defined static tags at this level (device or channel). This inform-
ation can be helpful in troubleshooting and load balancing.

Channel Properties — Ethernet Communications

Ethernet Communication can be used to communicate with devices.

Property Groups - Hhemet Settings

General Metworke Adapter Default |E|
Bhemet Communications

Write Optimizations

Advanced

Ethernet Settings

Network Adapter: Specify the network adapter to bind. When left blank or Default is selected, the oper-
ating system selects the default adapter.

Channel Properties — Write Optimizations

The server must ensure that the data written from the client application gets to the device on time. Given
this goal, the server provides optimization properties to meet specific needs or improve application respons-
iveness.

www. ptc.com



Siemens TCP/IP Server Ethernet Driver

Property Groups =l Write Optimizations
Cptimization Method Wiite Only Latest Value for All Tags
Duty Cycle 10

Zeneral

Write Optimizations

Optimization Method: Controls how write data is passed to the underlying communications driver. The
options are:

« Write All Values for All Tags: This option forces the server to attempt to write every value to the
controller. In this mode, the server continues to gather write requests and add them to the server's
internal write queue. The server processes the write queue and attempts to empty it by writing data
to the device as quickly as possible. This mode ensures that everything written from the client applic-
ations is sent to the target device. This mode should be selected if the write operation order or the
write item's content must uniquely be seen at the target device.

« Write Only Latest Value for Non-Boolean Tags: Many consecutive writes to the same value can
accumulate in the write queue due to the time required to actually send the data to the device. If the
server updates a write value that has already been placed in the write queue, far fewer writes are
needed to reach the same final output value. In this way, no extra writes accumulate in the server's
gueue. When the user stops moving the slide switch, the value in the device is at the correct value at
virtually the same time. As the mode states, any value that is not a Boolean value is updated in the
server's internal write queue and sent to the device at the next possible opportunity. This can greatly
improve the application performance.

Note: This option does not attempt to optimize writes to Boolean values. It allows users to optimize
the operation of HMI data without causing problems with Boolean operations, such as a momentary
push button.

« Write Only Latest Value for All Tags: This option takes the theory behind the second optimization
mode and applies it to all tags. It is especially useful if the application only needs to send the latest
value to the device. This mode optimizes all writes by updating the tags currently in the write queue
before they are sent. This is the default mode.

Duty Cycle:is used to control the ratio of write to read operations. The ratio is always based on one read for
every one to ten writes. The duty cycle is set to ten by default, meaning that ten writes occur for each read
operation. Although the application is performing a large number of continuous writes, it must be ensured
that read data is still given time to process. A setting of one results in one read operation for every write
operation. If there are no write operations to perform, reads are processed continuously. This allows optim-
ization for applications with continuous writes versus a more balanced back and forth data flow.

Note: It isrecommended that the application be characterized for compatibility with the write optimization
enhancements before being used in a production environment.

Channel Properties — Advanced

This group is used to specify advanced channel properties. Not all drivers support all properties; so the
Advanced group does not appear for those devices.

Property (Groups = Non-Nomnalized Hoat Handling
General Foating-Pairt VWalues Replace with Zero
Write Optimizations = Inter-Device Delay

Inter-Device Delay {ms) 0

www. ptc.com



Siemens TCP/IP Server Ethernet Driver

Non-Normalized Float Handling: A non-normalized value is defined as Infinity, Not-a-Number (NaN), or as
a Denormalized Number. The default is Replace with Zero. Drivers that have native float handling may
default to Unmodified. Non-normalized float handling allows users to specify how a driver handles non-nor-
malized |IEEE-754 floating point data. Descriptions of the options are as follows:

« Replace with Zero: This option allows a driver to replace non-normalized IEEE-754 floating point val-
ues with zero before being transferred to clients.

« Unmodified: This option allows a driver to transfer IEEE-754 denormalized, normalized, non-num-
ber, and infinity values to clients without any conversion or changes.

Note: This property is disabled if the driver does not support floating-point values or if it only supports the
option that is displayed. According to the channel's float normalization setting, only real-time driver tags
(such as values and arrays) are subject to float normalization. For example, EFM data is not affected by this
setting.

#® For more information on the floating-point values, refer to "How To ... Work with Non-Normalized Floating-
Point Values" in the server help.

Inter-Device Delay: Specify the amount of time the communications channel waits to send new requests to
the next device after data is received from the current device on the same channel. Zero (0) disables the
delay.

Note: This property is not available for all drivers, models, and dependent settings.

Channel Properties — Communications Properties

Property Groups = Communications Parameters
G I Port Mumber B2
Enera
; nications Parameters
Block Sizes

Port Number: Specify the port number on which the driver listens. Devices must be configured to connect
to this port: messages sent to all other ports are ignored by the driver. The valid range is 0 to 65535. The
default setting is TCP/IP: 102 (TSAP).

Note: Non-standard values may be required by routing and firewall issues.

Device Properties — General

A device represents a single target on a communications channel. If the driver supports multiple controllers,
users must enter a device ID for each controller.

Property Groups = Identification

General |BRL

Scan Mode Description
Channel Assignment

Driver

Model

ID Farmat Decimal
D 2

www. ptc.com



Siemens TCP/IP Server Ethernet Driver

Identification

Name: Specify the name of the device. It is a logical user-defined name that can be up to 256 characters
long and may be used on multiple channels.

Note: Although descriptive names are generally a good idea, some OPC client applications may have a
limited display window when browsing the OPC server's tag space. The device name and channel name
become part of the browse tree information as well. Within an OPC client, the combination of channel name
and device name would appear as "ChannelName.DeviceName".

# For more information, refer to "How To... Properly Name a Channel, Device, Tag, and Tag Group" in server
help.

Description: Specify the user-defined information about this device.
# Many of these properties, including Description, have an associated system tag.

Channel Assignment: Specify the user-defined name of the channel to which this device currently belongs.
Driver: Selected protocol driver for this device.

Model: Specify the type of device that is associated with this ID. The contents of the drop-down menu
depend on the type of communications driver being used. Models that are not supported by a driver are dis-
abled. If the communications driver supports multiple device models, the model selection can only be
changed when there are no client applications connected to the device.

Note: If the communication driver supports multiple models, users should try to match the model selec-
tion to the physical device. If the device is not represented in the drop-down menu, select a model that con-
forms closest to the target device. Some drivers support a model selection called "Open," which allows users
to communicate without knowing the specific details of the target device. For more information, refer to the
driver help documentation.

ID: Specify the device's driver-specific station or node. The type of ID entered depends on the com-
munications driver being used. For many communication drivers, the ID is a numeric value. Drivers that sup-
port a Numeric ID provide users with the option to enter a numeric value whose format can be changed to
suit the needs of the application or the characteristics of the selected communications driver. The format is
set by the driver by default. Options include Decimal, Octal, and Hexadecimal.

Note: If the driver is Ethernet-based or supports an unconventional station or node name, the device's
TCP/IP address may be used as the device ID. TCP/IP addresses consist of four values that are separated by
periods, with each value in the range of 0 to 255. Some device IDs are string based. There may be additional
properties to configure within the ID field, depending on the driver.

Operating Mode

Pmpert!'r Gmups + |th|"liﬁﬂdiﬂl"l
General [

Data Collection Enable
Scan Mode

Simulated Mo

Data Collection: This property controls the device's active state. Although device communications are
enabled by default, this property can be used to disable a physical device. Communications are not attemp-
ted when a device is disabled. From a client standpoint, the data is marked as invalid and write operations
are not accepted. This property can be changed at any time through this property or the device system tags.

www. ptc.com



Siemens TCP/IP Server Ethernet Driver

Simulated: Place the device into or out of Simulation Mode. In this mode, the driver does not attempt to
communicate with the physical device, but the server continues to return valid OPC data. Simulated stops
physical communications with the device, but allows OPC data to be returned to the OPC client as valid data.
While in Simulation Mode, the server treats all device data as reflective: whatever is written to the simulated
device isread back and each OPC item is treated individually. The data is not saved if the server removes
the item (such as when the server is reinitialized). The default is No.

Notes:

1. This System tag (_Simulated) is read only and cannot be written to for runtime protection. The Sys-
tem tag allows this property to be monitored from the client.

2. When a device is simulated, updates may not appear faster than one (1) second client.

© Simulation Mode is for test and simulation purposes only. It should never be used in a production envir-
onment.

Tag Counts
Property Groups = Identification
E R i Hode
= Tag Counts
Static Tags 130

Static Tags: Provides the total number of defined static tags at this level (device or channel). This inform-
ation can be helpful in troubleshooting and load balancing.

Device Properties — Scan Mode

The Scan Mode specifies the subscribed-client requested scan rate for tags that require device com-
munications. Synchronous and asynchronous device reads and writes are processed as soon as possible;
unaffected by the Scan Mode properties.

Scan Mode Respect Client-Specified Scan Rate |E|
Intial Updates from Cache | Disable

General

Scan Mode: Specify how tags in the device are scanned for updates sent to subscribing clients. Descriptions
of the options are:

« Respect Client-Specified Scan Rate: This mode uses the scan rate requested by the client.
« Request Data No Faster than Scan Rate: This mode specifies the value set as the maximum scan
rate. The valid range is 10 to 99999990 milliseconds. The default is 1000 milliseconds.
Note: When the server has an active client and items for the device and the scan rate value is
increased, the changes take effect immediately. When the scan rate value is decreased, the changes
do not take effect until all client applications have been disconnected.

. Request All Data at Scan Rate: This mode forces tags to be scanned at the specified rate for sub-
scribed clients. The valid range is 10 to 99999990 milliseconds. The default is 1000 milliseconds.

« Do Not Scan, Demand Poll Only: This mode does not periodically poll tags that belong to the
device nor perform aread to get an item's initial value once it becomes active. It is the OPC client's

www. ptc.com



Siemens TCP/IP Server Ethernet Driver

responsibility to poll for updates, either by writing to the _DemandPoll tag or by issuing explicit device
reads for individual items. For more information, refer to "Device Demand Poll" in server help.

« Respect Tag-Specified Scan Rate: This mode forces static tags to be scanned at the rate specified
in their static configuration tag properties. Dynamic tags are scanned at the client-specified scan
rate.

Initial Updates from Cache: When enabled, this option allows the server to provide the first updates for
newly activated tag references from stored (cached) data. Cache updates can only be provided when the
new item reference shares the same address, scan rate, data type, client access, and scaling properties. A
device read is used for the initial update for the first client reference only. The default is disabled; any time a
client activates a tag reference the server attempts to read the initial value from the device.

Device Properties — CPU Settings

Property Groups = CPU Settings
Rack Mumber 1
General
Scan Mode R ot !
Maximum PDOL Size 560

Rack Number: This property specifies the number of the rack in which the simulated CPU of interest
resides. The valid range is 0 to 7. Devices must have unique rack and slot values. The default setting is 0.

CPU Slot: This property specifies the number of the slot in which the simulated CPU of interest resides. The
valid range is 0 to 31. Devices must have unique rack and slot values. The default setting is 0.

Maximum PDU Size: This property specifies the maximum size of the Protocol Data Unit which the driver
supports. It can be configured to 240, 480, and 960 bytes.

Note: To observe the PDU value negotiated with the device, use the _CurrentPDUSize internal tag (see
Internal Tags).

Siemens Client Device Configuration

Siemens PLCs must be programmed to issue read and write commands to the driver and to handle returned
data. For more information, refer to the Semens PLC programming documentation. For information on pre-
paring the Semens client device and the unsolicited driver for communications, refer to Configuring Con-
nections Using the SMATIC Manager.

Messages must be sent to the IP address of the selected Ethernet adapter of the host computer running the
unsolicited driver. To do so, update the channel properties.

#® For more information concerning the port number configured for the simulated device, refer to Com-
munication Properties.

Internal Tags

Although the following internal tags are not visible in the server configuration, they can be browsed by the
OPC client. They can be found under the <Channel Name>.<Device Name>._InternalTags group. If the OPC cli-
ent does not support browsing, or if a non-OPC client is being used, the tags can be created dynamically and
statically by using the addresses given below.

www. ptc.com

10



11

Siemens TCP/IP Server Ethernet Driver

Device . Data
Description Range Access
Address Type
_Cur- Subsequent to connection, this tag shows the size of the Pro- | 240, Word | Read
rentPDUSize tocol Data Unit which has been negotiated with the device. |[480,
Prior to connection it shows the maximum configured PDU 960

value.

www. ptc.com




Siemens TCP/IP Server Ethernet Driver

Data Types Description

Data Type |Description
Boolean Single bit
Byte Unsigned 8-bit value
Char Signed 8-bit value
Word Unsigned 16-bit value
bit 0 is the low bit
bit 15 is the high bit
Short Signed 16-bit value
bit 0 is the low bit
bit 14 is the high bit
bit 15 is the sign bit
DWord Unsigned 32-bit value
bit 0 is the low bit
bit 31 is the high bit
Long Signed 32-bit value
bit 0 is the low bit
bit 30 is the high bit
bit 31 is the sign bit
BCD Two byte packed BCD
Value range is 0-9999. Behavior is undefined for values beyond this range.
LBCD Four byte packed BCD
Value range is 0-99999999. Behavior is undefined for values beyond this range.
Hoat 32-bit floating point value.
The driver interprets two consecutive registers as a floating point value by making the
second register the high word and the first register the low word.
String NULL-terminated ASCII string

www. ptc.com

12



13

Siemens TCP/IP Server Ethernet Driver

Address Descriptions

The following information applies to both S7-300 and S7-400 models. The default data types for dynamically

defined tags are shown in bold.

the same memory area.

AW:KTO-AW:KT4094

Address Type Range Type Access
Discrete Inputs 10.b-14095.b* Boolean Read/Write
.b is Bit Number 0-7
Byte, Char, String** Read/Write
IBO-IB4095
Word, Short, BCD Read/Write
IW0-IW4094
DWord, Long Read/Write
IW:KTO-IW:KT4094
Word, Short Read/Write
IW:KCO-IW:KC4094
DWord, Long, LBCD, Hoat Read/Write
ID0-ID4092
Discrete Inputs EO0.b-E4095.b* Boolean Read/Write
.b is Bit Number 0-7
Byte, Char, String* * Read/Write
EBO-EB4095* *
Word, Short, BCD Read/Write
Note:land Eaccess | EWO-EW4094
the same memory area. DWord, Long Read/Write
EW:KT0-EW:KT4094
Word, Short Read/Write
EW:KCO-EW:KC4094
DWord, Long, LBCD, Hoat Read/Write
ED0-ED4092
Discrete Outputs Q0.b-Q4095.b* Boolean Read/Write
.b is Bit Number 0-7
Byte, Char, String** Read/Write
QB0-QB4095
Word, Short, BCD Read/Write
QWO0-QW4094
DWord, Long Read/Write
QW:KT0-QW:KT4094
Word, Short Read/Write
QW:KC0-QW:KC4094
DWord, Long, LBCD, Hoat Read/Write
QDO0-QD4092
Discrete Outputs AO0.b- A4095.b* Boolean Read/Write
.b is Bit Number 0-7
Byte, Char, String* * Read/Write
ABO-AB4095
Word, Short, BCD Read/Write
AWO0-AW4094
Note: Q and A access DWord, Long Read/Write

www. ptc.com




Siemens TCP/IP Server Ethernet Driver

DB1DBB0-DBNDBB4095
1-N is Block Number

Address Type Range Type Access
Word, Short Read/Write
AW:KC0-AW:KC4094
DWord, Long, LBCD, Hoat Read/Write
ADO0-AD4092
Internal Memory FO.b-F4095.b* Boolean Read/Write
.b is Bit Number 0-7
Byte, Char, String** Read/Write
FBO-FB4095
Word, Short, BCD Read/Write
FWO0-FW4094
DWord, Long Read/Write
FW:KTO-FW:KT4094
Word, Short Read/Write
FW:KCO-FW:KC4094
DWord, Long, LBCD, Hoat Read/Write
FDO-FD4092
Internal Memory MO0.b-M4095.b* Boolean Read/Write
.b is Bit Number 0-7
Byte, Char, String* * Read/Write
MBO0-MB4095
Word, Short, BCD Read/Write
MWO0-MW4094
DWord, Long Read/Write
MW:KTO-MW:KT4094
Word, Short Read/Write
MW:KC0-MW:KC4094
Note: Fand M access DWord, Long, LBCD, Hoat Read/Write
the same memory area. | MDO- MD4092
Data Block Boolean DB1-N:KM0.b-KM4094.b* Boolean Read/Write
1-N is Block Number
.bis Bit Number 0-15
Alternates
Boolean Read/Write
DB1DBX0.b-DBNDBX4094.b*
1-N is Block Number
.b is Bit Number 0-15
Boolean Read/Write
DB1D0.b-DBND4094 .b*
1-N is Block Number
.b is Bit Number 0-15
Data Block Left Byte DB1-N:KLO-KL4095 Byte, Char, String* * Read/Write
1-N is Block Number
Alternates
Byte, Char, String* * Read/Write

www. ptc.com

14



15

Siemens TCP/IP Server Ethernet Driver

.nis string length.
0<n<=932.

Address Type Range Type Access
Byte, Char, String** Read/Write

DB1DL0O-DBNDL4095
1-Nis Block Number

Data Block Right Byte DB1-N:KR0-KR4094 Byte, Char, String* * Read/Write
1-Nis Block Number
Alternates
DB1DR0-DBNDR4094 Byte, Char, String** Read/Write
1-N is Block Number

Data Block Unsigned DB1-N:KH0-KH4094 Word, Short, BCD Read/Write

Word 1-N is Block Number

Data Block Signed Word | DB1-N:KFO-KF4094 Word, Short, BCD Read/Write
1-Nis Block Number
Alternates
DB1DBWO-DBNDBW4094 Word, Short, BCD Read/Write
1-N is Block Number
DB1DWO0-DBNDW4094 Word, Short, BCD Read/Write
1-Nis Block Number

Data Block Signed Long | DB1-N:KD0-KD4092 DWord, Long, LBCD, Hoat Read/Write
1-N is Block Number
Alternates
DB1DBD0-DB1DBD4092 DWord, Long, LBCD, Hoat Read/Write
1-N is Block Number
DB1DD0-DB1DD4092 DWord, Long, LBCD, Hoat Read/Write
1-N is Block Number

Data Block Hoat DB1-N:KG0-KG4092 Float Read/Write
1-N is Block Number

Data Block BCD DB1-N:BCD0-BCD4094 Word, Short Read/Write
1-N is Block Number

Data Block S5 Timer as | DB1-N:KT0-KT4094 DWord, Long Read/Write

DB 1-N is Block Number

Data Block S5 Counter as | DB1-N:KC0-KC4094 Word, Short Read/Write

DB 1-N is Block Number

Data Block String DB1:S0.n-DB1:54095.n* String Read/Write

*These memory types/subtypes do not support arrays.
**Byte memory types (MB) support strings. The syntax for strings is <address>.<length> where O<length<-

<=932.

www. ptc.com




Siemens TCP/IP Server Ethernet Driver

Notes:

1. All offsets for memory types |, Q, and Frepresent a byte starting location within the specified memory
type.

2. Use caution when modifying Word, Short, DWord, and Long types. For I, Q and F, each address starts
at a byte offset within the device. Therefore, Words FWO0 and FW1 overlap at byte 1. Writing to FW0
modifies the value held in FW1. Similarly, DWord, and Long types can also overlap. It is recommended
that these memory types be used so that overlapping does not occur. For example, when using
DWords, FDO, FD4, FD8 and so on should be used to prevent overlapping bytes.

3. For strings, the total number of bytes requested cannot exceed the data portion of the negotiated
PDU size. If raw strings exceed the negotiated PDU size, they may fail to be read or written.

Arrays

All memory types/subtypes support arrays (excepting those discussed above). The valid syntax for declaring
an array is described below. If no rows are specified, row count of 1 is assumed.

<address>[rows][cols]
<address>.rows.cols
<address>,rows,cols
<address>_rows_cols

For Word, Short, BCD and "KT" arrays, the base address+(rows* cols* 2) cannot exceed 4096. The elements
of the array are words, and are located on a word boundary. For example, IWO[4] would return IWO0, IW2, IW4
and IW6. "KT" subtypes fall into the 16-bit category because the data stored in the PLCis contained within a
Word.

For Hoat, DWord, Long and Long BCD arrays (excluding "KT" subtypes), the base address+(rows* cols* 4) can-
not exceed 4096. Keep in mind that the elements of the array are DWords, located on a DWord boundary.
For example, IDO[4] returns IDO, ID4, ID8 and ID12.

For all arrays, the total number of bytes being requested cannot exceed the data portion of the negotiated
PDU size. For example, given a 960 byte PDU size, the largest single array that may be read or written is 932
bytes.

KL vs. KRvs. DBB
KL and KRdetermine whether the left byte or right byte of the data block word is returned.

Value 8 9 A B C
Byte 0 1 2

Example 1
DB1:KH0=0x89
DB1:KLO=0x8
DB1:KR0O=0x9
DB1DBB0=0x8

Example 2
DB1:KH1=0x9A
DB1:KL1=0x9

www. ptc.com

16



17

Siemens TCP/IP Server Ethernet Driver

DB1:KR1=0xA
DB1DBB1=0x9

Examples

To access bit 3 of Internal Memory F20, declare an address as follows: F20.3

To access Data Block 5 as word memory at byte 30, declare an address as follows: DB5:KH30
To access Data Block 2 byte 20 and bit 7, declare an address as follows: DB2:KM20.7

To access Data Block 1 as left byte memory at byte 10, declare an address as follows: DB1:KL10
To access Internal Memory F20 as a DWord, declare an address as follows: FD20

To access Input Memory 110 as a Word, declare an address as follows: IW10

www. ptc.com



Siemens TCP/IP Server Ethernet Driver

Event Log Messages

The following information concerns messages posted to the Event Log pane in the main user interface. Con-
sult the OPC server help on filtering and sorting the Event Log detail view. Server help contains many com-
mon messages, so should also be searched. Generally, the type of message (informational, warning) and
troubleshooting information is provided whenever possible.

Failure to start unsolicited communications. | Port number = <number>.

Error Type:
Error
Possible Cause:

1. The driver was not able to create a listen socket for unsolicited communications. Another application
may be using the port specified.

2. There may be low system resources.

Possible Solution:

1. Use network monitor software to see if another application is using the port. If so, shut down the con-
flicting application and restart the OPC Server. If the conflicting application is free to pick any avail-
able port, make sure the server is always started first so it can claim the required port. If both the PLC
programming software and this driver must use the same port, they may not be able to be used sim-
ultaneously.

2. Verify there are adequate system resources or release resources from other processes.

# See Also:
Channel Setup

www. ptc.com

18



19

Siemens TCP/IP Server Ethernet Driver

Appendix: Configuring Connections Using the
SIMATIC Manager

Connections are configured using the SIMATIC Manager software. The following topics provide information
on configuring the Siemens TCP/IP Server Ethernet Driver to run in unsolicited mode, and demonstrate a
basic setup using the S7-300 PLC as the active partner and the driver as the passive partner.

Note: The Siemens TCP/IP Server Ethernet Drivercan configure 256 devices, each with an associated
slot/rack. When the active partner (Siemens client) communicates with the passive partner (unsolicited or
Siemens server driver), it directs its requests to a specific device in the unsolicited driver. Multiple remote
partners can talk to the same device.

To jump to a specific section, select a link from the list below.

Sep One: Creating a New Project

Sep Two: Configuring the Semens Cient and PC Sation

Sep Three: Connecting the Semens Cient and the Semens Server Driver
Sep Four: Inserting Function Blocks

Sep Five: Creating the DB3 Data Block

Sep Sx: Inserting PUT FB

Sep Seven: Downloading to the PLC

Step One: Creating a New Project

1. To start, open the SIMATIC Manager software and then create a new project. In this example, the pro-
ject being used is "Setup".

www. ptc.com



Siemens TCP/IP Server Ethernet Driver

New Project E

|lzer projects l Libraries] Multiprniects]

M ame | Storage path
%Hussian C:\Program FileshSiemens\Step?he?
% Rusgian_Proj C:hDocuments and Settingshddminis

% STRAULWTP _March_2 2011 C:ADocuments and SettingshAdmiris

3 | >

-

M ame: Tupe:

|S Etup | Praoject j
r

Staorage location [path]:

|E:"~F'n:ugram FilezhSiemenshStep s Fproj Browse... |

Cancel Help |

2. Create the Siemens client and PC Station. To do so, right-click in the right pane of the window and
then select Insert New Object | SIMATIC 300 Station.

¥ Tip: The Siemens client unit is the active partner or the image of the actual PC. The PC Station is
the PC on which the SIMATIC Manager software is running.

www. ptc.com

20



21 Siemens TCP/IP Server Ethernet Driver

E.'fSI*dAIIEManagcr [Setup -- C:WProgram Files\Siemens\Step s T proj\Setup] = &

£8P Fle Edt Insert PLC View Options Window Help -5 X
D 37 & e |0 % % - EE @ (] <NoFRer> =% &
B Senp FERMA )

Iresert New Object SIMATIC 400 Station
SIMATIC 300 Station
SIMATIC H Station
Obsject Properties... Ak+Return SIMATIC BC ©
Other Stakion
SIMATIC 55
PQPC

Ml

PROFIBUS
Irwdustrial Ethernet
FTP

57 Program
Irsarts the object to be selected at the cursor posiion, M7 Program

-’;;"' SIMATIC Manager - [Setup -- C:\Program Files\Siemens\Step 7\s 7proj\Setup] i;"EHE
Cp Fle Edt [nsert FLC Yiew Options Window Help =| &) X
D 37| L R a2 9| 2|5 M | & || <NoFRer> =~
* BB Setup watl @ SMATIC 30011)

3. Name the new station "SIEMENS-CLIENT" because it represents the communication's active partner.

r:.;i' SIMATIC Manager - [Setup -- C:\WProgram Files\Siemens\Step 7I\s 7proj\Setup] Eﬂi]m
BH Fle Edt Insert FLC Yiew Options Window Help - | 5 X
D |87 & | L B || |2 25| 2| M | & || <NoFRer> =%

+ &9 Sep mem

4. Right-click in the right pane of the window and select Insert New Object | SIMATIC PC Station.

www. ptc.com



Siemens TCP/IP Server Ethernet Driver

I/ SIMATIC Manager - [Setup -- C:\Program Files\Siemens\StepT\sTproj\Setup]
SP Fle Edt Insert PLC View Options Window Heip -8 X

D 8% P ol |0 % | 2 - EE M 6 [[<NoFRers =% 8

Setup FE MR ) SIEMENS CLIENT|

Insert New Object SIMATIC 400 Stastion
A B SIMATIC 300 Stathon
SIMATIC H Station
Object Propertiss... Ak+Return TIC PC Stati
Cither Station
SIMATIC 55

Inserts the object to be selected at the cursor position.

Fie Edt Insett PLC Yew Options Window Help —_ 8 X

D807 | ) & @ sa|o 2| tal & M| 8 |[<Horas> BT
s B9 senw MPIT) [ SIEMENS CLIENT SSMATIC P Siaver)
Pre=ss F1 o get Help. TCPfIP(AW

# For more information, refer to Sep Two: Configuring the Semens Client and PC Sation.

Step Two: Configuring the Siemens Client and PC Station

Industrial Ethernet (IE) is the protocol used for communication.

1. To start, right-click in the right pane of the SIMATIC Manager window. Select Insert New Object |
Industrial Ethernet.

www. ptc.com



23

Siemens TCP/IP Server Ethernet Driver

I/ SIMATIC Manager - [Setup -- C:WProgram Files\Siemens\Step7\s 7proj\Setup]

AP Fle Edt Irsert PLC Wiew Options Window Help

D8 & £ e |0 %) % B M6

B

- B X

[{HnFiab

BEwAn)

Iresert Mew Object

ALC

Object Properties... Ak-+Return

=% 84

[l SEMENS CUENT G SIMATIC FL Stabon

SIMATIC 400 Station
L SIMATIC 300 Station
SIMATIC H Station
SIMATIC PC Station

Irserts the object bo be selected ot the cursor position.

I SIMATIC Ma nager - [Setup -- C:\WProgram Files\Siemens\Step s fproj\Setup]

Other Stabion
SIMATIC 55
PGIPC

MRl

PROFIBLS
Irahstrial Etherrat
PTP

Foundation Fiekdbas

57 Program
M7 Program

B Ble Edt [reert PLC Yew Opliors Window Help - 5 X
Dor| Bt & SR ol |2 % %o 5 M| B0 |] < MoFiers =% MaE BBEM
= BB Senp SIEMENS CLENT @ SIMATIC FC Stabon Eunm Ethernet
+ [l SIEMENS CLIENT
+ B SIMATIC PC Station
Press F bo get Help. TCPIIP{Awko) - > Vhiware Accelery

D 877 | Y e dn 2 & 2 -0 B | <NoFier>

-1% %8 @l

Haidwate

TCRIIF(A ,%.

www. ptc.com



Siemens TCP/IP Server Ethernet Driver

S HW Config - [SIEMENS CLIENT (Configuration) -- Setup]
By station Edit Insert PLC View Options Window Help

D88 & -0  disla DO 98 w2

ﬂ:l SIEMENS CLIENT
Slot

Dezignation

3. Open the View tab and select Catalog.

4. Expand the SIMATIC 300 menu and the Rack 300 menu.

www. ptc.com

24



25

Siemens TCP/IP Server Ethernet Driver

5. Toinsert the racks, double-click on Rail.

s HW Config - [SIEMENS CLIENT (Configuration] -- Sefup]

Station Edt Insert PLC Wiew Oplions ‘Window Help

DSB8 & 0 dada O B W

Ernd |

Erofle:  |Standard

+ FROFIBUS DP
FROFIBUS-P&
+ PROFINET D

= [l SIMATIC 300

¥ cr

¥ ] CP-300

¥ [LJ CPU-300

¥ (] FM-300

¥ [ Gateway

# (L0 IM-300

¥ ] MT-EXTENSION
< ¥ (] P5-300
o

= Fad

ﬂil UL ¥ ] SM-300
St Modhbe + [l SMATIC 400

2
<
]
=)
5
i

+ B SIMATIC PC Station

meodl | P | Y | o | ] P | —

+ [{ll SIMATIC PC Baved Control 300,400

6. Expand the PS 300 menu. Double-click on PS 307 10A or any other suitable option to insert the

power supply into slot 1.

www. ptc.com



Siemens TCP/IP Server Ethernet Driver

iz HW Config - [SIEMENS CLIENT (Configuration) -- Setup]
Station Edt Insert FLC View Oplions ‘Window Help

D8 & & 5 desla MO BV w2

End |

Profle:  |Standad

+ FROFIEUS DP
FROFIBLS P4
+ FROFINET 10

= [l SIMATIC 300
oo

(] cP-300
] CPU-300
] FM-300
1 Gateway
3 M-300

] MTEXTENSION
73 PS-200

] il A0 B Lt

I 4 4 4 [+ [+

== ur

St | [ Modue

PS5 307 SA

e e e

PS5 307 54 Dutdioo
+ ) RACK-300
+ (] SM-300

Sl |00 || L | ol | Lk | P

7. Toinsert the CPU, expand both the CPU 300 menu and the CPU 315-2 DP menu.

www. ptc.com



27 Siemens TCP/IP Server Ethernet Driver

8. Double-click on the CPU that matches the hardware.

Lt HW Config - [SIEMENS CLIENT (Configuration) -- Setup]

Station Edt  Insert PLC  Veew Oplbions  Window  Help

DS8 &G B doiia D B8 w2

Fod |

PS 307 11

Profile:  |Standad

* FROFIBUS DF
FROFIBUSFA
* FROFIMET 10

= [§ SIMATIC 200
< gcr
+ (] CP-300
-] CPU-300
w3 crunz2
+ [ CPU N2 IFM
# ] cRUm2C
+[JCcrumn3
£ H-{ CRUR3C
+ ] CPU N3C2 0P
+« [J cCRUMIC2AP
BB o un 2 cru e
CFU 314 IFM
CFU 314C-2DP
CPU 314C-2 PHN/DP
CPU 314C-2 PP
CPU 35
CPU N52DP
EEST 315-24F00-0ABD
EEST 315-24F01-04B0
EEST 315-2AF02-04B0
- BEST 315-24F0304B0
V1.0
W11

B el T L | ol | s [P S

Shot Module

+ & =

Prrrew

=t | = | | 0 | =t | e | ] i e

b =

EEST J15-24F82-0AB0
¥ BEST 3 5-24FA304R0
¥ [ BEST 31524G10-0480
¥ [ BEST 31524H14-0480

(] CPU 315-2PN/DP

i s -

www. ptc.com



Siemens TCP/IP Server Ethernet Driver

9. Toinsert the CPU into slot 2, click OK.

Properties - PROFIBUS interface DP [RO/52.1)

General  Parameters l

Addrezs: E - If a subnet iz zelected, the nesxt
available addrezs iz suggested.

Subnet;

--- it nebwarked -- Hew... |

Cancel | Help |

10. Toinsert the CP, leave slot 3 empty and then click on slot 4 in the racks.
11. Expand both the CP 300 menu and the Industrial Ethernet menu.

12. Double-click on the CPthat matches the hardware.

www. ptc.com



29 Siemens TCP/IP Server Ethernet Driver

L HW Config - [SIEMENS CLIENT (Configuration) -- Setup]

Station Edt Insert PLC Wiew Options Window Help
D& & 0 dea D R N2

Find |
CPU 31! E‘I‘lﬂh: ISI iard

P
+ E PROFIBUS DP
PROFIBUS-FA
. PROFIMET 10
= [l SIMATIC 300
=« gc7
=10 CP-300
+ ] ASdntedace
= [ Induestrial Ethemet
= [ CP 343
¥ (] BGKT 3431Ex00-3-E0
+ [ BGKT 3431EX10-0ED
3 PN | GG T 343 1EX11-I4ED
¥ [ EGKT 3431EX20-34ED
# ] BGKT 3431EX21-0<ED
!lil b ¥ [ BGKT 343 1Ex30-0<E0
Module + ] CP 3431150
FS 307 104 +# (L] CP 3431PN

CPU 3152 DP + (] CP 3431 AdvanceddT
e + (] CP 3431 ERPC

+ (] CF 3431 Lean
+ (] PROFIBUS
+ (] Pontto-Port
+ ] CPU-300
« ] FM-300
* ] Gabeway
# () IM-300
+ [ M7-EXTENSION
+ (O] P5-300
= () RACK:300
« (] SM-300
+ Bl SIMATIC 400
* [l SIMATIC PC Based Cortrel 300400
+ B SIMATIC PC Station

Shot

--rmm-qmq.nhmﬁ“-r

— |

www. ptc.com



Siemens TCP/IP Server Ethernet Driver

Properties - Ethernet interface CP 343-1 (RO/54)

General  Parameters l

| Set MAC address / uze |50 protocok

If a subnet iz selected,

[ i | the nest available addreszes are zuggested.
-
G ateway
IP address: 1192.168.0.1
* Do not use router
Subnet mask: |255.255.255.EI
" Use router
Address: |
Subnet;
--- hiok hebworked --- Mew.. |
Delete |
Cancel | Help

13. Enter the PLC's IP address and subnet mask. Select Ethernet from the subnet box.

www. ptc.com

30



Siemens TCP/IP Server Ethernet Driver

14. Click OK to configure the Siemens client.

Properties - Ethernet interface CP 343-1 [ROJS4)

General  Parameters l

[ Set MAC address / uze |50 pratocal

. If a subret iz selected
MAC address: i 5
L EEEEE | the nesxt available addresses are suggested.

v
(3 ateway
IF address: [192.168.0.1
{(* Do not use rouker
Subnet mask: |255.255.255.EI
" se router
Address:
Subnet:
--- ok networked - Mew... |
Froperties... |
Delete |

Cancel | Help |

15. Once finished, open the View tab and select Catalog to hide the catalog window.

16. Save and exit the HW Configuration window.

17. To configure the PC station, click on the SIMATIC PC Station in the left pane of the SIMATIC Manager
window.

18. Double-click on Configuration.

E SIMATIC Manager - [Setup -- C:\WProgram Files\Siemens\Step7\s7proj\Setup]

B9 Fe Edt [nsert PLC Wiew Options Window Help -8 %
D B87F L Br o 2 % % 0 J{HuFIer} :]?j? =A@l
= 8P Setup Configuration

+ [l SIEMENS CLIENT
[EN SIMATIC PT Station

Press Fl to get Help, TCRfIP(A

www. ptc.com



Siemens TCP/IP Server Ethernet Driver

19. Click on the View tab and select Catalog.

i HW Config - [SIMATIC PC Station (Configuration) -- Setup]
Station Edt Insert PLC View Oplions ‘Window Help

DSL-0 @ S 0 dosla IO 8 w2

[[1]]

B el ) [ oY | e | Gk | Py | =2

&m0

I ot Module . | Oider ramnbe, . | Frmeare | MP address | | addiesz | Commen

20. Expand both the SIMATIC PC Station menu and the CP Industrial Ethernet menu.

21. Double-click on General or any other suitable option.

www. ptc.com

32



33

Siemens TCP/IP Server Ethernet Driver

L HW Config - [SIMATIC PC Station (Configuration) -- Setup]

Station  Edi

Des-® &

L1
- L
Irocbere Modus ... | |
2
3
4
5
6
Fi
8
9
10
1
L Br

Insert PLC Wiew Options  ‘Window Help

N =

Eodt |

| Standard

Brofile:

¥ E FROFIBUS DP
PROFIBLIS P4

® PROFIMET 1D

« [ SIMATIC 300

+ @ SIMATIC 400

+ @ SIMATIC FC Based Control 300/400

= B SIMATIC PC Station

+ ] Conbober
=1 [_] CF Industnal Ethemet

+ [ CcP1an

L Ccring

] cP1s11

] cPis12

] CP 1604

L1 CPIE12

L CP1E13

] CP1616

[ CP 1816 onboasd

[ CP1E23

[ CPiezs

| IE Genesal

CP PROFIBUS

Hi

-
"

&

+*

+

"

o

&

+

+

+

2 &
i
1 Uses Apphicabon

+

www. ptc.com



Siemens TCP/IP Server Ethernet Driver

X

Properties - Ethernet interface |E General (RO/S1)

General  Parameters l

| Set MAC address / uze |50 protocok

MALC address If a subnet is_ zelected,
S AR | the nest available addreszes are zuggested.

-
G ateway
IP address: 1192.168.0.1
* Do not use router
Subnet mask: |255.255.255.EI
" Use router
Address: |
Subnet;

--- ik hebwarked -- Hew... |

Cancel | Help |

22. Enter the IP address of the PC running the SIMATIC Manager software, in addition to the correct sub-
net mask.

23. Select Ethernet from the subnet box.

www. ptc.com



35

Siemens TCP/IP Server Ethernet Driver

24. Click OK to configure the PC station.

Properties - Ethernet interface IE General (ROJS1) [z

General  Parameters l

[ Set MAC address / uze |50 pratocal

. If a subret iz selected
MAC address: i 5
L EEEEE | the nesxt available addresses are suggested.

v
(3 ateway
IF address: [192.168.0.2
{(* Do not use rouker
Subnet mask: |255.255.255.EI
" se router
Address:
Subnet:
--- ok networked - Mew... |
Froperties... |
Delete |

Cancel | Help |

25. Once finished, open the View tab and select Catalog to hide the catalog window.

26. Save and exit the HW Configuration window.

# For moreinformation, refer to Step Three: Connecting the dient and the Server Driver.

Step Three: Connecting the Siemens Client and the Siemens Server Driver

Once the Siemens client and the PC Station have been successfully configured, the Siemens client and the
Siemens server must be connected.

1. To start, open the Optionstab in the SIMATIC Manager window and select Configure Network.

www. ptc.com



Siemens TCP/IP Server Ethernet Driver

;3' MetPro - [Setup (Network) -- C:\Program Files\...\StepT\s 7 proj\Setup]

B petwork Edt [nsert PLC Wiew Opions ‘Window Help
S" B & P kB TN
Ethermet 1 ~
|SIE[”'ET\E CLIBNT SIMATIC PC Station
m CPU DR |CP iE
352 3431 Serra
oF ! I
H ‘H B 1]
2 2
W
L1 >
To display the connection table, please select a module capable of a connection [CPU, FM module,
OPC server or application]. To display the network address overview, please select a subnel
Rieady TCPIP{Auto) -> Yiware Acceleratec

2. Click on the Siemens client's CPU 315-2 DP block. A series of rows should be displayed in the lower
half of the window.

&5 NetPro - [Setup (Metwork) -- C:\Program Files\...\Step s 7proj\Setup]

B wotwork Edt [rsert PLC Wew Ophons Window Help :-c
EE E & 0 dees 8 L4 B

Ethernet 1 »

SIMATIC PC Station

IE

FHM'!
s
W
< >
Local D |Partner © [Pastrier [Tywe -
W
£ >
Ready TCP{IF{Auko) - > Yidware Acceleratec o

www. ptc.com



Siemens TCP/IP Server Ethernet Driver

37

3. Right-click on the first row and select Insert New Connection.

= NetPro [Setup (Metwork) -- C:WProgram Files\... \Step /s 7proj\Setup]

S G el 48 TL DA DN

| |

SIEMENS CLIENT SIMATIC PC Station
I
[ ]
<
Local I

[e— Incert New Connaction

‘Shove/Hide Columns 1
Opitimize Column Width
P, Display Cobumns. .,
4. Click OK.

Insert Mew Connection

— Connection Parther

[=-{&] In the curent project

: El% Setup

------------ [Unzpecified]

All broadcast stations
Al multicast stations
% [n unknowe project

£
Eroject: | ¢
Statior: I[LI nzpecified)
t ol |
— Connection
Tvpe: I 57 connection ;I

¥ Display properties before inserting

| ] 4 I Apply Cancel | Help |

www. ptc.com



Siemens TCP/IP Server Ethernet Driver

Properties - 57 connection

Eenera'll i rdormat ]
Local Connection End Point Block Parameters
I™  Configured|dyr r Local ID (Hex} WH16H1
" 1
[v Establizh an active connection
r Default |
Conmection Fath
Logal Partner

o SIEMEMS CLIEMT/ Unspeciied
End Point CFU 3152 DP
Interface: |CP 3431(R0/54) =l | =l
Subret |Ethermet [Industiial Ethemet] |lIndustiial Ethermet]
Address: [192.168.0.1 |

Aiddress Detas... |

(X

Cancel | Help

www. ptc.com

38



39

Siemens TCP/IP Server Ethernet Driver

5. Enter the IP address of the machine on which the Siemens TCP/IP Server Ethernet Driver runs.

Properties - 57 connection

X

General I f ]
Local Connection End Point Block Parameters
)= | Conf ] Local ID [Hex} W16
~ 1
[v Establizh an active connection
r Default |
Connection Path
Local Partner
- SIEMENS CLIENT/ Urzpecified
End Point CPU 3152 DP
Interface: |CP 3431(R0/S4) =l | - |
Subnet: |Ethemet [Industiial Ethermet] [[Industiial Ethemet]
Address: [192.168.0.1 [192.1681116
Addjess Detads... |
Concel | __Heo_|

6. Click Address Details and enter the rack/slot values of the device in the unsolicited driver with which

the Siemens client should communicate.

Address Details

Local Partner
End Paint; ‘EE?#ESHE CLIENT/ Unspecified
Back/Slat: |':' |-'1 |EI |.-1
[%:ér;r]':e-:ticnn Resource 10 - 03 -
TSAP: oo [ETZ I
57 Subnet ID: 10071 - 0002 I

Cancel Help

www. ptc.com



Siemens TCP/IP Server Ethernet Driver 40

7. Click OK twice to successfully connect the Siemens client and server drivers. The Siemens client uses
these settings to communicate with the destination device at rack 0 and slot 2.

4 NetPro - [Setup (Network) -- C:\Program Files\...\Step7\s7proj\Setup] =3
B® yetwork Edit Insert PLC Wiew Options Window Help - 8 x

AT A L

Ethernet 1 %
Indusirial Ethernet
MPI(1)

m A

SIEMENS CLIENT |SIMﬂT[C PC Station

A HH e |CP IE
| 2431 iEunnra
B |l [}
2 2
W
£ >
IPEI'tl'bET 1D IParIner Type ~
1 | Urikniosam ST connection
W
< >
Ready TCRJIP(Auka) -= 4 /j-

Note: The Local ID number (=1) identifies the connection between the two partners. This number is
used later when creating function blocks for reading and writing data.

8. Save and compile the data by opening the Network tab and selecting Save and Com pile. Click OK.

Note: There should be no errors on compilation.

Save and Compile E'

Compile

+ Compile and check everpthing

r~

k. | Cancel Help

# For more information, refer to Sep Four: Inserting Function Blocks.

www. ptc.com



41 Siemens TCP/IP Server Ethernet Driver

Step Four: Inserting Function Blocks

Once the Siemens client has been configured and connected with the Siemens server or unsolicited driver, it
must also be prepared to generate requests for the unsolicited partner. This is done by creating function
blocks, which can be used to read data from or write data to an unsolicited driver. The function block (FB)
used for reading data in this example is FB14 (GET). The function block (FB) for writing data is FB15 (PUT).

1. Expand the Siemens client menu, the CPU 315-2 DP menu, and the S7 Program[1] menu.

2. Double-click on Blocks and OB1.

K SIMATIC Manager - [Setup -- C:\Program Files\Siemens\Step7\s7proj\Setup]
BB Fle Edt [nsert PLC View Options Window Hebp
D 8+ 4 Bar i 2 % % 500 B | <NoFke>
- (&) Setup i) System data o081
= [ SIEMENS CLEMT
= [ cruns20p
=l (51 57 Program{l]
(B Sources
o] Blocks|
« ff P 343
B, SIMATIC PC Station

3. LAD, STL, or FBD can be used to create function blocks. In this example, FBD is used. In the
LAD/STL/FBD window, click on the Insert menu.

25 LAD/STLIFBD
O Fle Edt Insert PLC Debug View Oplions Window Help

[OB1 -- Setup\SIEMENS CLIENTACPU 315-2 DP]

DEF-EH & ¥ &F |G| 2a OB - =" K?
Contents Of: 'Environment) Interface)TENP®
Hame Pata Type |Address Comment
w [ok1_EV...
W OB1_3C... |Byte 1.0 1 (Cold reatarc zcan 1 of OB 1), ¥ (Jcan Z=-n of OB 1)
m OB1_FR... |Byte 2.0 Priority of OB Execution
W OB1_OB... |Byte 3.0 1 (Crganization black 1, OB1)
W OB1_RE... |Byte 4.0 Reserved for system
W OBl _RE... |[Byre 5.0 Reserved for system
m OBl _FR... |Int 6.0 Cycle time of previous OBl acan (milliseconds)
W OB1_HI... |Int 8.0 Hinimum cycle cime of OBl (milliseconds)
W OBl _MA... |Int 10.0 Faximues cycle cime of OBl (milliseconds)
W OB1_DA... |Date... 1z2.0 Dare and tims OBl starced
=
0Bl "Main Program Swesp [(Cyele)™
(Comment

=] m: Title:

www. ptc.com



Siemens TCP/IP Server Ethernet Driver

4. Click Program Elements.

E&ELADISTI JFBD - [OB -- Setup\SIEMENS CLIENTMCPU 315-2 DP]
O Fils Ede BUETRE PLC Debug Yess Optiors  Window Help

D@2 " Cilo |ty |l DB E=EFH OB L 2+
Content FI.‘:IMC"I.TEHP"
Home  Dedarstionlne  Ab+lns
wloeLl 1
m 0B1_§ 1 (Cold restart scan 1 of OB 1), 3 (Scam I-n of OB 1)
| OB1_ Friority of OF Execution
wm opy_¢ Program Eements CrHG 1 {organization block 1, 0B1)
OB1_RE. .. |Byte 1.0 Reserved for system
W OF1_RE... |Byte 5.0 Reserved for system
W OF1_FR... |Int 6.0 Cycle cime of previous OBl scan (milliseconds)
| OF1_MI... |Int 8.0 Hinimum cycle time of OBl (milliseconds)
W OB1_Mk... |Int 10.0 Haximum cyele time of OB1 (milliseconds)
W OF1_Dk... [Dace... 12.0 Date and time OBl sctarced
=
OBl : "Main Program Sweep (Cycle)”
(Comment

B m: Title:

5. Expand the Libraries, SIMATIC_NET_CP, and CP 300 menus.

www. ptc.com



Siemens TCP/IP Server Ethernet Driver

6. Double-click on FB14 GET to insert a function block to read data.

4 New network
+ (£ FB blocks
+ LY FC blocks
s 'H_ESFEHIF:S
i@SFEﬂIks

= Libraries
+ O sedlbs

= igH CP 300
O FB2
{CF FB3
{F FBs
{F Fas
o FBs
{3} FBa
Tk FEA
F FBI10
F re12
1 FB13

{1 FBIS
F FB4O
{—F FB52
F FBS3
I FBS4
{1} FBSS
{F FBSG

M Multiple instances

+ @ Standard Lbrary
= @ SIMATIC_MNET _CP

IDENT P
READ CP_3
REPORT CF
STATUS CP
WRITE CP_
USEND CP3
URCY CP3D
AG_CNTEX
BSEND CP
BRCY CP3

PUT P30
FTP_CMD

PNICH_RW_
D53 _WRITH
PHIC_ALAF
IP_CONFIG
LOGICAL_T

www. ptc.com



Siemens TCP/IP Server Ethernet Driver

7. Close the Program Elements window. "FB14" should be inserted as shown below.

5H LADSSTLIFBD - [0B1 -- Setup\SIEMENS CLIENT\CPU 315-2 DP]
O File Edg Irsert FLC Debug Yeew Options Window Hep
DEFE-H & X@mP « o ol !

Contents Of: 'Envirommentc) Interface) TEHP'

o

wm .

W 0B1_PR... |Byce 2.0 Priority of OB Execution

W O0Bl_OB... |Byte 3.0 1 (Crganization block 1, 0B1)

W OBl _RE... |Byte 4.0 Reserved for aystem

W OB1_RE... |Byte 5.0 Reserved for system

W 0B1_PR... |Int 6.0 Cycle time of previous OBl scan (milliseconds)
W OB1_NI... |Int 8.0 Hinimum cycle time of OBl (milliseconds)
W OEl MA... |Int 10.0 Haximum cycle time of OBl (milliseconds)
W OB1_DA... |Date.. 12.0 Date and time OBl starced

=

0Bl : "Main Program Suweep [Cycle)™

IComment: :

8 m: Title:

Associate a data block (DB) with the function block (FB). To do so, click above the FB where there are

277
"GET"
vy, —{EN
... —{REQ WOR |-, .,
J Y ERROR .
. = ADDR_1 STATUS |=.
. —{FD_1 ENO |-

three red question marks.

www. ptc.com



45

Siemens TCP/IP Server Ethernet Driver

9. Enter the name of a data block. In this example, it is "DB2".

S LA TLIFBD

[Ca
Pl [ lemet PLC Debug Wiew Optiotn Wirdow Heb
DEi-d & B oo ol By

Salwp\SIEMENS CLIENTACPU 31 5-7 DP]

DR =EE DEEH8 = <1 il

Conrents Of

" Eevirorsent | Inteeface | TENP"

- & Terecface = [ata Type [Address  [Comment
= TERF el IV, . |Fte [N Bita O=3) = | [Coming ovent), Bita 4=T7 = ] [Dvert class 1)
= obl_EIV_CLAFR = OBl _3C. .. |Byre 1.9 1 (Cold restact ocan 1 of OF 1), 3 (Fcan I-n of OR 1)
D OBl _SCTAN_1 W OBl_FR. . (Bye 2.0 Friocicy of OF Executios
@ OBl _FRIORITY = Ol OB, .. [Byte 3.0 1 [drganization bleck 1, OB1)
o 81 _oh_Kimkh W OBl BE... [Byre 4.0 RPeseryved [OF System
™ of1_MESERVED 1 W OB1_PE... [Fyte 5.0 Repasved f9c system
T ORL_NERERARD_ 3 W OBL_FE. .. |InG 5.0 Cycle cime of previows OB poan (milliseconds)
W ORL_PRIV_CTCLE = oBi_NI... |Dse 8.0 Hinisss cycle risme of OB1 [B31liseconds)
: 3:—::};—§$t: W obi_REA... [Int 10.0 Raxisum oycle time of 081 (milliseconds)
=" W OBL_Dh... |Bate.. 12.0 Date and time OB1 started
o o81_PATE_TINE o

€81 ;: “Main Frogram Sueep (Cycle) ™

I:a-m

Em: Tiele:
4 M
FEIY
ad Data F a
- 'GE?"I

T
s = RED BOR =, ..
o I ERPON ., |
.. = ABEE 1 STATES .
T O

10. Click Yesto create the data block.

LAD/STL/FBD (30:150)

! want to generate it?

Mo

The instance data block DB 2 does not exist. Do you

Help

11. Fllinthe other details as appropriate for the fields in the function block. Users should consider the fol-

lowing:

« "ADDR 1" isthe address on the destination device in the unsolicited driver.

« "RD_1"is the address local to the PLC.

« The value at the remote address specified by "ADDR_1" is written (GET) to the local address

specified by "RD_1".

www. ptc.com



Siemens TCP/IP Server Ethernet Driver

46

« Enter the Local ID number that was generated when setting up the connection between the
Siemens client and the Siemens server driver in the ID field. In this example, the Local ID
number is 1.

# The number of bytes in both the "ADDR 1" and "RD_1" fields should be same for the unso-
licited driver to respond correctly. Otherwise, an error occurs.

B Lansnreo [N - St up \SIAEMS CLITMTWOPU 3157 0]

QP Gl bwert PC [efup Ve dptons Windos Heb

Dwi-d &

P

S -1 ™

OF -8 @EHB= - 1 k7

contents Ofi CEmviromssst) Interfece TERF'

- & Interface
- & TERP

W o81_EV_CLASS

W oB1_PRICRITY

o o81_08 KUNBR

@ 081 _REITRVED_1
W OBl _REITRVED_Z
W OB1_PRIV_CYCLE
@ ofl_RNIN_CTCLE
W 08 _MAX_CTCLE
™ o8 _DATI_TIAE

'Il-k- 'l"!_!q I.l.-l"ll

[ Commernt

Wane

W [AL_DV_tLisa Ire
W ol _STAN_1 Irie
& CRl_FRICEITY yte
@ o81_O8_NTERR brie
W o1_REITEVED_1 byie
W o _REITEVED_Z e
W O81_FRLV_CTCLE Int
= SE1_NIN_CTOLE {4
= o1_HAZ CTOLE fnt
= o81_DATT_TIRE pate. ..
=1

0.0
1.0

Bite 0-3 = 1 (Coming event), Bits 4-7 = 1 [Evest olm
1 Cold cestart poan I of 08 11, 3 [3cen 2-n of 08 3]
Friogity of OF Ewecution

i [Crpaniration block i, OBi)

Feperved for BysLes

Feperved for aystes

Cycle time Of previous O8] scan (millisecSnda)
Hinlnie cpole Lime of OB1 (@dllisesonds)

Banwimas opole vime of OB (w1l liseconds)

Pate and time ORI prarted

OBl 5§ “Meim Fregres Jusep (Cyole)®
r—‘l
& TR macie
1+
L IE]
“oET"
O =T
M0 ] = REY
L] -
NOF ),
I 0.0
BYTE L0 =<ALDE_1 EREOE =30, 3
FILEY, DBX STATUS mppat
0.0 BTTE
B0 —FD 1 ERD -

Note: Now that the GET function block has been created successfully, users must remember that
the block gets executed / triggered only on a rising edge (REQ).

12. Click Save and close the LAD/STL/FBD window.

) SMATIC Manager - [Setup -- C:\Program Files\Siemens\Step s 7 proj\Setup]

SR Fle Edt [reert PLC Yiew Ophions Window Help -8 x
F iR e 2 % %M & || <NoFhe % V@ BB

D& 8 F

= [l SIEMENS CLENT
- @ crums20P
= (1) 57 Progeasn{1)

(] Sousces
I8 Blocks

« ff cP 23
B SIMATIC FC Sistion

System dats

=001

& F814

# For more information, refer to Sep Fve: Creating the DB3 Data Block.

o bez2

www. ptc.com



47 Siemens TCP/IP Server Ethernet Driver

Step Five: Creating the DB3 Data Block

While configuring GET FB, the data block "DB3" was used for the "RD_1" field. This is the data block that
stores read values.

1. Right-click in the right pane of the SIMATIC Manager window and then select Insert New Object|
Data Block.

I/ SIMATIC Manager - [Setup -- C:\Program Files\Siemens\Step7\s 7 proj\Setup] [= |3 |
B File Eckt Insert PLC View Oplions Window Help & X

D& | 87 & Pode 9 % WM & cNoFRes % eE B
= 83 Sehp [Byswiemdata @081 P o082
= @l SIEMENS CLENT
= [ crums2op
= (&) 57 Programil)
(3] Souscet
I Blocks
« o P
B SIMATIC PC Station Insert Mew Object Crgarezation Biock,
Funstion Edock
Function
Dot Block:
: Dusta Type
Referance Data ¥
Chemck Block Consistency... Varittho Vet
Frink L3
Objedt Properties.., AR +Return
Special Obpect Properties L3

2. Change the name to "DB3."

Properties - Data Block

General - Part 1 | General - Part 2| Calls I .-’-'-.ttril:uutesl
Mame and type: IDEC{ IShared DB ;I I ;I
Symbolic Mame: I
Symbal Comment; I
Created in Language: I ] ;I
Praoject path: I
St locati
Df?ﬁj?:cﬁca o IE:"-.F'ru:-gram Filez\Siemenz\Step s 7prohSetup
Code Interface
Date created: 12/22/2020 023:10:45 Ak
Lazt modified: 1272242020 08:10:45 Ak 12/22/2020 08:10:45 Ak
Comment:
Caricel Help

www. ptc.com



Siemens TCP/IP Server Ethernet Driver

L siamic Manager - [Setup -- C:Wrogram Files\Siemens\StepNa¥proj\Setup] r._|rE El

2P Ble Edt [reet PLC Yew Oplions Window Help = x

O Bfv i tar o @ 25 % ==l & [ NoFre <% ed BEMDM v
- 8P Sehg Systers data o 081 & FEIS o DB2 o E
= @l SIEMENS CLIENT
= @ crumszoe
= (3] 57 Progamil]
(B Sowces
8 Blocks
= 4 op u3
B SIMATIC PC Station

3. Double-click on DB3. To assign some memory to the data block, users can make changes similar to
those shown below. Although the array size in this example is arbitrary, values should be specified to
fit a particular need.

" v q P P -
> Ble Edt [neert FLC Debug View Options Window [Help - 8 x
DS-E & e « - Cidaa e 00 DE N
Adidress H oo Type Initial value Comment

0.0 STRUCT

+0.0| [DE_VAR ARBAY[1..500]

*1.0

=500.0 END STRUCT

Press F1 ko gat Help. 2 cifine fhs <52 |Insert Chg

4. Save and close the LAD/STL/FBD window.

# For moreinformation, refer to Sep Sx: Inserting PUT FB.

Step Six: Inserting PUT FB

1. Create a separate data block for the PUT FB, which holds the data that is written to the remote part-
ner. To insert this new data block, follow the steps in Step Five: Creating the DB3 Data Block but

name it "DB5."
L) SIMATIC Manager - [Setup -- C:\WProgram Files\Siemens\Step Ts TprojiSetup] r._ll'Ell'Fl
BB Fle Edt frest PLC Yew Options Window Help - 5 X
D |8 & Bl (0% N EME e -] R@B RED W
- 8§ Sehup |8y Syetem dats o 081 el g D82 o DE3
= [l SIEMEMS CLIENT o DS
- W] crums20P
= (gi] 57 Prograrm{l)
o) Sousces
0 Blocks
= cp 3
B SIMATIC PC Station

2. Double-click on DB5, then specify a memory size. Although the array size in this example was chosen
arbitrarily, the values should be specified to fit a particular need.

www. ptc.com

48



49

Siemens TCP/IP Server Ethernet Driver

55 LAD/STLIFBD - [DBS -- Setup\SIEMENS CLIENTACPU 315-2 DP]
{3 File Edt [nsert PLC Debug Veew Opbions  ‘Window Hslp - 5 x
DEe-E & 2o o |chdala|®er| < | @2

Type
STRUCT

DE_VAR ARRAY[1..500]
BYTE

END STRUCT

3. Toinsert the PUT FB, double-click on OB1 in the SIMATIC Manager window.

4. In LAD/STL/FBD, right-click in the blank space below GET FB.

www. ptc.com



Siemens TCP/IP Server Ethernet Driver

5. Click Insert Network and select the blank space below.

i LAD/STLIFBD - [O0B1 -- Setup SIEMENS CLIENTACPU 315-2 DP)
O Fle Edt Ingert PLC Debog View Optiors ‘Window Help

DEFs-H & B o o Cidelal®s OB EE BEEAR= L 8
Contents Of: 'Enviromment) Interface) TENFP'
[ [ Twame Data Type [Address |Comment
mIDBl_I'."_CLJ.SS Byce 0.0 Bit= 0-3 = 1 [Coming event), Bits 4-7 = 1 (Event class 1)
m OBl SCAN 1 Byte 1.0 1 (Cold reatact scan 1 of OB 1), 3 (Scan 2-n of OB 1)
™ COEl_FRIORITY Byte Z.0 Frioricy of OF Executcion
™ 0F1_0B_NUMBER Byce 3.0 1 (Crganization block 1, OB1)
m OBl _RESERVED 1 Byte 4.0 Reserved for aystem
™ CE1_RESERVED_Z Byte 5.0 Resarved for ayscem
m 0Bl _PREV CYCLE Int 6.0 Cycle time of previous OBl scan (milliseconds)
m 0Bl HIN CYCLE Int 8.0 Hinimus cycle time of OBl (williseconds)
™ COE1_MAX_CYCLE Int 10.0 Haximum cycle cime of OF1 (millissconds=)
I W OBl _DATE TIHE Date. .. 1z2.0 bate and times OBl started
OBl ¢ "Main Program Sweep [(Cycle] ™

Comment:

B Retwork 1: Ticle:

MO, —EN

M0, 1 —{REQ

wElEgl — 1D
NDR w0, 7
BH1 0.0

BYTE 10 —{ADDE_1 ERROR =m0, 3

EHDEI . STATUS (=Ml
DEX0.0
BYTE 10=—RD_1 ERO (=

& Y - Tice:

6. Click Insert | Program Elements.
7. Expand the Libraries, SSIMATIC_NET_CP, and CP 300 menus.

8. Toinsert a function block to write data, double-click on FB15 PUT.

www. ptc.com



51

Siemens TCP/IP Server Ethernet Driver

9. Close the Program Elements window.

E LAD/STL/FED - [OB1 - Setup\SIEMENS CLIENTVCPU 315-2 DP]
O Fla Ede Ireert PLC Debuag View Opiond Window Hap

DFed & 30 o Cldin o %5

DR SR 8B -

T

Contents Of: 'Environment) Interface) TEMP'

| Wame: Data Type [Address  |Comment
'-'ﬂlE‘:Hl_E'-’_'CLJ.ES Byte 0.0 Bits 0-3 = 1 ([Coming ewvent); Bics 4-7 = 1 [Event class 1)
W oBEl_SCAN_1 Byte 1.0 L {Cold geacart scan 1L of OF 1), 3 (Scan Z=n of QB 1)
= OZBI_PI’IIGBIT'L' Byte 2.0 Prioricy of 08 Execution
W 0Bl OB _NUNBR Byte 3.0 1 (Organization block 1, QOB1)
@ CB1_REIERVED 1 Byre 4.0 Reserved IoF ayatem
£ ] G'!BI_R!SEEUID_E Byte 5.0 Rezerved for system
W 0Bl_FREV_CYCLE Int 6-0 Cycle time of previous OBl scan [milliseconds)
™ OB1_MIM CYCLE Ine 8.0 Hinimin cysle time of OBl (milliseconds)
W b1 _HAX CYCLE Int 10.0 Maximum cycle time of OBl (mwilliseconds)
W OB1_DATE TIHE Dace. .. 1z2.0 Dace and vise OBL atarced
F#I 0.0
EYTE 10—{ADDR_1 ERROM [—p, 3
PHDED . STATUS =Ml
DEXO.0
BYTE 10 =——{RD_1 BN b
PRP
FB1S
"POT™
. —iER
. =—fREQ DONE b=,
ees =Lk ERROR =, ..
- bOR_1 STATUS ...
- [ 1 ENC =

10. Associate a data block (DB) with the function block (FB). To do so, click above the FB where there are
three red question marks.

11. Specify a name. In this example, "DB4" is used.

12. Awindow prompt requests confirmation of data block creation. Click Yes.

13. Fllinthe other details as appropriate. Users should consider the following:

« "ADDR 1" address is on the destination device in the unsolicited driver.
« "SD_1"isthe address local to the PLC.

« The value at the local address specified by "SD_1" is written (PUT) to the remote address spe-
cified by "ADDR 1".

« Enter the Local ID number that was generated when setting up the connection between the
Siemens client and the Siemens server driver in the ID field. In this example, the Local ID
number is 1.

@ Important: The number of bytes in both the "ADDR 1" and "SD_1" fields should be same

www. ptc.com



Siemens TCP/IP Server Ethernet Driver

52

for the unsolicited driver to respond correctly. Otherwise, an error occurs.

i LADSS TL/FBD
O Fls Bt Irsest PLC Dwbig Wiew Options Window Help

[OB1

DEe-H & e -

[ d

Setup\SIEMEMNS CLIENTACPL 315-2 D)

o By ol ! O] B2 E =

Contents Of:

'Environmenty Inter face) TENR®

Hame Data Type [Address |Comment
] UBI_L"-'_CIJ.SS ByEe 0.0 Bit= 0-3 = 1 (Coming &vent), Bit® 4-T = 1 (Eveant cla=s 1]
o 0BL_SCAN_1 Byre 1.0 1 (Cold rescars scan 1 of OF 1), 3 (Jcan Z-n of CF 1)
™ OBl _FRIORITY Byre Z.0 Fricricy of OF Execution
W 0Bl _OB_NUNBR Byte i.o 1 (Organizacion block 1, OBl)
wm OB1_RESERVED 1 Byte 4.0 Reserved for system
W 0B1_RESERVED 2 Byee 5.0 Resaryed for sysceam
W 0B1_FREV_CYCLE Inr 6.0 Cycle time of previous OBl acan (milliseconds)
m OBl_MIN CYCLE Int 8.0 Hinimugs cycle cime of OBl (millisscondsa)
m OBl _MAYX CYCLE Int 10.0 Haximum cycle time of OBl (milliseconds)
W OB1_DATE_TINE bate. .. 12.0 Date and time OF1 scarted
wHlEg1 —ID
NIF =M, 2
FHI 0.0
BYTE 10 =——{ADDR_1 ERFOR p=pl, 3
FHDB3 . STATUS —padl
LBX0.0
EYTE 10 — El:l_l ERD =
=] m: Ticle:
DEd
FE1S
Write Data to a
Remote CPU
“puT"
H.0 —{EN
M. 1 —{REQ
wiLEgl —ID
DOKE |—p0, 4
e 0.0
BYTE 10 —ADDR_1 BRROR =m0 5
FHDBS. STATUS (=piZ
LEX0.0
BYTE 10—3D_1 ERC =

14. Click Save and close LAD/STL/FBD.

%4 SIMATIC Manager - [Setup -- C:\Program Files\Siemens\StepMs7 proj\Setup]

CBX

5P Ele Edt [rsert PLC Yiew Options Window Help -8 x
D@ 87 | % F o0 % % =M @ N> -7 [ B@ BEM 2
- BB Setup System data 1061 &3 FB14 & FB15 43 DE2
= Bl SIEMEMS CLIEMT DB3 o DB4 i DBS
= @ crums2DP
=/ (8] 57 Frogram{1]
B Sowces
|£H Blocks
= ffF CP 3439

B SIMATIC PC Station

# For moreinformation, refer to Sep Seven: Downloading to the PLC.

www. ptc.com




53 Siemens TCP/IP Server Ethernet Driver

Step Seven: Downloadingto the PLC

Once the Siemens client has been prepared to generate Read / Write requests for the remote unsolicited
partner, the information must be downloaded to the PLC.

1. Click Siemens client in the left pane of the SIMATIC Manager window.
2. Select the PLC menu.

3. Select Download to begin downloading the project to the PLC.

Stop Target Modules f5__<|
The following modules will be stopped for loading of the spstem
data.
Module Facks Slot
CPU 315-20P 0 2

Cancel | Help |
4. Click OK.
Download rz l
Station:
SIEMEMS CLIEMT
Module:

[0/2/0) CFU 3152 DP

5. Click Yes.

Download (13:4363)

The module [0/2/0] CPU 315-2 DP iz in the STOP made.
! Do you want to start the module now [complete restart]?

Yes | MNo |

Note: The Siemens client must be run to trigger the function blocks that generate Read / Write
requests.

www. ptc.com



Siemens TCP/IP Server Ethernet Driver

6. Double-click on OB1 in the SIMATIC Manager window.

L) SIMATIC Manager - [Setup -- C:\Program Files\Siemens\Step T\s7proj\Setup] [__le”gl
Ep Ele Edt [nsert FLC Yiew Options Window Help -8 x
D 87 % B i 2% % -EM B e | 0@ BEM| W
- BB Setup System data 1061 & FBl4 &3 FB1S o3 DEZ
= [l SIEMENS CLIENT 0B o DB = 0BS
- [l crums20P
= [E2) 57 Program{1)
B Souces
£ Blocks
= Jf CP 3431

B SIMATIC PC Station

7. InLAD/STL/FBD, click Debug | Monitor.

H3 LAD/STL/FBD - [0B1 -- Setup\SIEMENS CLIENTACPU 315-2 DP]
C Fle Edt Insert PLC SN Wiew Options Window Help

Dﬂ!""nai Hiondtor Cer+FT F ! o e | s S R R E = 4 T H |82
Contenta Of: 'Em
Hamie Operation. ., Comment
W [0B1_EV_CLASS
m OBl _SCAN 1 . li¢old restart scan 1 of OB 1), 2 (Scan 2-nof OB1)
W OF1_PRIORITY w " Prioricy of OF Execution
m $Bl1_OBF NUNER : 1l (drganization block 1, 0QB1)
@ 0B1_RESERVED 1 Reseryved for syatem
W OB1_RESERVED Z Reserved for system
@ 0B1_PREV_CYCLE Cyele cime of previous OBl scan (millissconds)
W OEl_MIN_CYCLE i Hinimum cycle time of OBl (milliseconds)
@ 0B1_MAX CYCLE : Haximum cycle tims of OFl (milliseconds)
| OE1_DATE_TIHE ) Date and time OBl stacted
OBl : "Main Program Sweep [(Cycle)”
Comment :

[ERHetwork 1 PRSI

LEBZ
"GET"
M0 .0 —(EN
M0, 1 —{REQ
WH1EHL —ID
NDR =m0, 2
E#I 0.0
BYTE 10 —ADDR_1 ERROR (=m0, 3
PEDESZ, STATUS [~mul
bEXD.0
BYTE 10—kl _1 EHO |

Note: LAD/STL/FBD should appear in Online Mode.

www. ptc.com

54



55 Siemens TCP/IP Server Ethernet Driver

O Fle Edt Inset PLC Debug View Oplions ‘Window Help

DFtd & @ aRlo o tidalo|Sle o OB CES | MERDRS LT H (M
Contents Of: 'Enviconment) Interface) TENP'
Hamie= Data Type Address |(Comment
W 0B1_EV_CLASS
W OBl _SCAN 1 Byte 1.0 1 (Cold restart acan 1 of OB 1), 3 (Scan 2-n of OB 1)
W 0Bl _PRIORITY Byte 2.0 Prioceity of OB Execution
W 0B1_OF_NUNER Eyte 3.0 i {(Ceganizacion bleock 1, OB1}
@ 0B1 RESERVED 1 Eyte 4.0 Resepved for system
@ O0B1_RESERVED 2 Eyre 5.0 Resarved for Syacem
@ 0B1_PREV_CYCLE Inc 6.0 Cycle time of previous OBl acan (mlllismsconds)
W 0B1_HIN CYCLE Int 8.0 Hinlwum cycle Time of OBl (milliseconds)
W 0F1_MAX CYCLE Int 10.0 Haximam cycle tTime of OBl (milliseconds)
_ W 0Bl _DATE_TIHE bate. .. iz.0 Date and time OBl started

0Bl : "Main Program Sweep [Cycle]®

Comment

S| m: Title:

DBZ
“GET"
0
Mo.0 --|EN
1
M0.1 —|REQ
WElE] — I
NDR (=m0, 2
P#I 0.0
BYTE 10 —{ADDR_1 ERROR |=m0. 2
FHDBE. STATUS —pmdl
DEX0.0
BYTE 10 —{FD_1 ENO |-
E Hetwork 2 : Title:
DE4
HEUTH
o
M0.0 --{EN
1
wMi.i —|REQ
W11 — LD
DONE |=m0. 4
F#2 0.0

8. To execute GET/PUT FBs, change the REQ value to 0 and then 1 to indicate the rising edge. To do so,
right-click on the REQ field and select Modify to 0 to force a zero to the field.

www. ptc.com



Siemens TCP/IP Server Ethernet Driver

O Fle Edt [Incert PLC Debaum View Opliors Window Help

DEe-EH & R o

&

CRE=RIES G | m s

Contepnts Of: 'Environment) Interface’) TEMP'

= B Byte x
™ OB1_SCAN 1 Byte 1.0
W OBl _PRIORITY Eyre 2.0
W OBl_OB_NUMER  |Byte 3.0
W CB1_RESERVED 1 |Byte 4.0
@ COB1_RESERVED 2 |Eyte 5.0
™ COBl_PREV_CYCLE |Imt 6.0
m OB1_MIN_CYCLE |Int 8.0
@ OB1_MAX CYCLE |Int 10.0

' ™ CBl_DATE_TIHME |Date... 12.0
b ]

|:Iil-n Data Type |Address |Comment

1 (Cold restart scan 1 of OB 1),
Frisrity of OB Execution
1 (Crganization block 1,

Resecved for system
Razaryed for system

Cycle time of previous 081 =can (milliseconds)
Hinimum cycle time of OBl (milliseconds)
Maximum cycle time of 061 (milliseconds)

Date and time OBl starced

¥ (Scan 2-n o

OBl : "Main Progresm Sweep [Cycle)™

Comment :

T

DEZ
"GET"™
EN
nEs
Copy ChriwC
UHLEHE  Insert Empby Box AR+FO
[nseat Symbol Chrl# R =m0, 2
FHI 0.0
pyre | Modfyted R M. 3
Modify to 1
PHDEZ  GoTe 15 —pmal
DEX0.0  edt Sywbok...  AR+Retumn
BYTE 1 0 =
[Rapressnt akicd I

9. Right-click on the REQ field and select Modify to 1 to force a value of one to the field.

www. ptc.com

56



57

Siemens TCP/IP Server Ethernet Driver

L2l LAD/STLIFBD - [£0B1 -- Setup)\SIEMENS CLIENTVCPU 315-2 DP OHLINE]

{3 Fla Edb [nsert PLC Dwbug View Options Window Halp

DEFe-LH & @ e - ¢l o 25ler OB e EEH L @=L~ 8
Contencs Of: 'Environment) Interface) TEHP'
Hame: Pata Type |[Address (Comment
W 0BL_EV_CLASS - L
W OBl SCAN 1 Byte 1.0 1 [Cold restart scan 1 of OB 1), 3 (Scan 2-n of OB 1)
W 0Bl PRIORITY BEyre 2.0 Prioricy of OF Execution
o OBl_OB_NUMBE BEyre 3.0 1 [Organizacion block 1, OEl)
W OB1_RESERVED 1 |Byte 4.0 Reserved for system
W 0Bl RESERVED 2 |Byte 5.0 Reserved for systém
W 0Bl_PREV_CYCLE |Intc .0 Cysle cimes of pravious OBL =can (millissconds=)
W OP1_MIN _CYCLE |Imt 2.0 Hinimum cyole time of OBl (milliseconds)
W 0Bl MAX CYCLE Int 10.0 Maximum cycle time of OBl (milliseconds)
W COE1_DATE_TIHE Dace. .. 1z.0 ace and cim= OBl scarted
OBl : "Main Program Jweep [Cycle)™
Comment :
B MY : e
bB2
"GET"
Or-C
Iressrt Ermply Box  Ak+F3 HDR (=0, 2
pyr 0 lnsert Symbol  Ctibtd
BYTE  Modfyta0 ROR —=p. 3
Modify ko 1
FED TUS —pmal
pexg) SeTo ’
EYTE Edt Symbols, ..  Ak+Retun ENO =
R esantation ]

Note: Both of the FBs must next be configured to respond to the same rising edge for the SIMATIC

Manager's variables to be locally monitor
10.

11.
blocks.

ed and modified.

In LAD/STL/FBD, click on PLC and select Monitor/Modify Variables.

Enter the variables to be monitored. To view the changes made to this window, execute the function

Note: Remember that the slot / rack value of the remote device with which the Siemens client is
communicating is "rack:0 slot:2". The values can be changed from the NetPro window. Users must
make sure that the Siemens server or unsolicited driver on the other end has a device with these val-

ues and is running.

www. ptc.com



Siemens TCP/IP Server Ethernet Driver

Index

A

Address Descriptions 13
Arrays 16

B

BCD 12,15

Boolean 12

C

Channel Assignment 8

Channel Properties — Advanced 6

Channel Properties — Ethernet Communications 5
Channel Properties — General 4

Channel Properties — Write Optimizations 6
Communications Properties 7

CPU Settings 10

CPU Slot 10

D

Data Block Boolean 14

Data Collection 8

Data Types Description 12
Device Properties — General 7
Diagnostics 5

Discrete Inputs 13

Discrete Outputs 13

Do Not Scan, Demand Poll Only 10
Driver 8

Duty Cycle 6

DWord 12

www. ptc.com



59

Siemens TCP/IP Server Ethernet Driver

E

Ethernet 4

Ethernet Settings 5
Event Log Messages 18
Examples 17

F

Failure to start unsolicited communications. | Port number = <number>. 18

Hoat 12,15

G

General 7

H

Help Contents 3

ID 8

Identification 4,8

Initial Updates from Cache 10
Inter-Device Delay 7

Internal Memory 14

Internal Tags 10

ISO 8073 Class 0 4

LBCD 12
Libraries 4

Long 12

www. ptc.com



Siemens TCP/IP Server Ethernet Driver

M

Maximum PDU Size 10
Model 8

N

Name 8
Network Adapter 5

Non-Normalized Hoat Handling 7

o

Operating Mode 8
Optimization Method 6

Overview 3

P

Port Number 7

Protocols 4

R

Rack Number 10

Replace with Zero 7

Respect Tag-Specified Scan Rate 10
RFC1006 4

S

S5 Counter 15

S5 Timer 15

Scan Mode 9

Setup 4

Short 12

Siemens Client Device Configuration 10

Siemens S7-300 3

www. ptc.com

60



Siemens TCP/IP Server Ethernet Driver

Signed Word 15

SIMATIC Manager 19

Simulated 9

Step Fve: Creating the DB3 Data Block 47

Step Four: Inserting Function Blocks 41

Step One: Creating a New Project 19

Step Seven: Downloading to the PLC 53

Step Six: Inserting PUT FB 48

Step Three: Connecting the Siemens Client and the Siemens Server Driver 35
Step Two: Configuring the Siemens Client and PC Station 22
String 12,15

Supported Commands 4

T

Tag Counts 5,9

U

Unmodified 7
Unsigned Word 15

wW

Word 12
Write All Values for All Tags 6
Write Only Latest Value for All Tags 6

Write Only Latest Value for Non-Boolean Tags 6

www. ptc.com



	Siemens TCP/IP Server Ethernet Driver
	Table of Contents
	Siemens TCP/IP Server Ethernet Driver
	Overview

	Setup
	Channel Properties — General
	Tag Counts

	Channel Properties — Ethernet Communications
	Channel Properties — Write Optimizations
	Channel Properties — Advanced
	Channel Properties — Communications Properties
	Device Properties — General
	Operating Mode
	Tag Counts

	Device Properties — Scan Mode
	Device Properties — CPU Settings
	Siemens Client Device Configuration
	Internal Tags

	Data Types Description
	Address Descriptions
	Event Log Messages
	Failure to start unsolicited communications. | Port number = <number>.

	Appendix: Configuring Connections Using the SIMATIC Manager
	Step One: Creating a New Project
	Step Two: Configuring the Siemens Client and PC Station
	Step Three: Connecting the Siemens Client and the Siemens Server Driver
	Step Four: Inserting Function Blocks
	Step Five: Creating the DB3 Data Block
	Step Six: Inserting PUT FB
	Step Seven: Downloading to the PLC

	Index

